
Page 1 of 3 Standard Contract  

 

TTHE INFORMATION IN THIS BOX IS NOT A PART OF THE CONTRACT AND IS FOR COUNTY USE ONLY 

 

Contract Number 

         24-613 A-1  

SAP Number 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Innovation and Technology Department 
 
 

 

Department Contract Representative  Jeremiah Thomas  
Telephone Number  (909) 388-0641  

 

 

Contractor  Gartner Inc.  

Contractor Representative  Amy Collingwood  

Telephone Number  (831) 917-1207  

Contract Term August 1, 2024 through July 31, 
 2025  

Original Contract Amount  $403,820  

Amendment Amount  $51,000  

Total Contract Amount  $454,820  
Cost Center  1200304048/1200104042  

 

 
IT IS HEREBY AGREED AS FOLLOWS: 

Amendment No. 1 

 
This Amendment No. 1 (“Amendment”) is made by and between Gartner Inc. (Contractor) and San Bernardino 
County (County) effective as of October 22, 2024, and modifies the Contract executed between the parties as 
of June 25, 2024 (Contract). 

 
1. Modify the table in Sections B.1 and B.2 by adding an additional line as follows: 

 

Service Name Level of Access Quantity Name of User to 
be Licensed 

Contract Term 
Start Date 

Contract Term 
End Date 

Software 
Engineering 
Leadership 

Individual 
Access 

1 Renan Mamaril 11-1-2024 7-31-2025 

(Q-00217559) 



Revised 7/1/24 Page 2 of 3  

Service Name/Level of Access Service Description URLs 

Software Engineering Leaders: Individual Access https://sd.gartner.com/sd_swel_indiv_access.pdf 

 

 
2. Delete Section F.1 in its entirety and replace with the following: 

 
F.1 The maximum amount of payment under this Contract shall not exceed $454,820. The 

consideration to be paid to Contract, as provided heroin, shall be in full payment for all 
Contractor’s services and expenses incurred in the performance hereof, including travel and per 
diem. 

3. Full Force and Effect. The Contract, as amended by this Amendment, remains in full force and effect. 
 

4. Capitalized Terms. Any capitalized term used but not defined in this Amendment shall have the meaning 
given to it in the Contract or the Addendum, as applicable. 

5. Counterparts. This Amendment may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which so executed 
shall be deemed to be an original, and such counterparts shall together constitute one and the same 
Amendment. The parties shall be entitled to sign and transmit an electronic signature of this Amendment 
(whether by facsimile, PDF, or other email transmission), which signature shall be binding on the party whose 
name is contained therein. Each party providing an electronic signature agrees to promptly execute and 
deliver to the other party an original signed Amendment upon request. 

 
 
 
 

 
SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY  Gartner Inc. 

  (Print or type name of corporation, company, contractor, etc.) 

 

  
By   

Dawn Rowe, Chair, Board of Supervisors  (Authorized signature - sign in blue ink) 

Dated:   
 

Name   

SIGNED AND CERTIFIED THAT A COPY OF THIS  (Print or type name of person signing contract) 

DOCUMENT HAS BEEN DELIVERED TO THE   

CHAIRMAN OF THE BOARD  Title   

Lynna Monell 
Clerk of the Board of Supervisors 
San Bernardino County 

 (Print or Type) 

By    Dated:   
Deputy   

  Address   

 

https://sd.gartner.com/sd_swel_indiv_access.pdf


Revised 7/1/24 Page 3 of 3  

FOR COUNTY USE ONLY 

Approved as to Legal Form 

 
 

Reviewed for Contract Compliance Reviewed/Approved by Department 

Bonnie Uphold, Supervising Deputy County 
Counsel 

Date   Date   Date   



Sales Quote for COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO 
 

 

Sales Quote for COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO (Q-00217559) 

Preview: Non-binding, quote purposes only 

 
ORDER SCHEDULE 

Each Service Period is 12 months unless specified in the Order Schedule. 
 

Service Name/ 

Level of Access 

Quantity Licensed User Total Service 

Period (Months) 

Services Start/End Service Period 1 

Software Engineering Leaders: Individual Access 1 Renan Mamaril 9 1-NOV-2024 

31-JUL-2025 9 months 

Total Service Period Fee Exclusive Of Applicable Tax USD 51,000.00 

Q-00217559 

Due to the non-standard, reduced Contract Term, the annual deliverables provided as part of the Service set forth above will be pro-rated 

accordingly. 

Continuation of services beyond the current contract term end date listed above will require a minimum contract term of 12 months, as 

per standard licensing policy. 

SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS 
 

Service Name/Level of Access Service Description URLs 

Software Engineering Leaders: Individual Access https://sd.gartner.com/sd_swel_indiv_access.pdf 

CLIENT INFORMATION 
 

Client (Sold To) Client (Bill To) 

COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO 

670 E GILBERT ST 

SAN BERNARDINO, CALIFORNIA 92415-0912 

UNITED STATES 

CODY BARNES 

COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO 

670 E GILBERT ST 

SAN BERNARDINO, CA 92415-0915 

UNITED STATES 

cody.barnes@itd.sbcounty.gov 

 
Gartner requires that a Purchase Order (“PO”) be provided at the time of execution of the Service Order, unless confirmed that no PO 

number is required. If you require a PO number to be printed on your invoice for payment, please advise. 

 

Offer Valid Until: 31 October 2024 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 1 of 1 

https://sd.gartner.com/sd_swel_indiv_access.pdf
mailto:cody.barnes@itd.sbcounty.gov

